
Invitation for Bids  

 
 

1. The Republic of Tajikistan has received financing from the Asian Development Bank (ADB) toward the 

cost of Resilient Livelihoods and Empowerment of Rural Women Project, and it intends to apply part 
of the proceeds of this financing to payments under the contract named above. Bidding is open to 
Bidders from eligible source countries of ADB. 

 
2. The Project Implementation Group under the Ministry of Agriculture of the Republic of Tajikistan (“the 

Purchaser”) invites sealed bids from eligible Bidders for the supply of Beekeeping professional 
packages and Wooden beehives for diversification in apiculture for intensive homestead plots. 

 
3. Open competitive bidding will be conducted in accordance with ADB’s Single-Stage: One-Envelope 

procedure and is open to all Bidders from eligible countries as described in the Bidding Document. 
 
4. Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications defined in the Bidding Document may 

participate in this bidding: 
 

• Successful completion as main supplier within the last three (3) years, of at least two (2) contracts 
for each valued at $890,000 (eight hundred ninety thousand) with nature, and complexity similar to 
the scope of supply described in Section 6 (Schedule of Supply); 

• Submission of audited financial statements or, if not required by the law of the Bidder’s country, 
other financial statements acceptable to the Purchaser, for the last three (3) years (2022, 2023 and 
2024) to demonstrate the current soundness of the Bidder’s financial position. As a minimum, the 
Bidder’s net worth for the last year calculated as the difference between total assets and total 
liabilities should be positive; and 

• Minimum average annual turnover of $1,670,000 calculated as total payments received by the 
Bidder for contracts completed or under execution over the last three (3) years. 
 

5. To obtain further information and inspect the Bidding Documents, Bidders should contact (during office 
hours from 9:00 to 16:00 (Dushanbe time) excluding Saturday, Sunday and Holidays):  

    

Project Implementation Group under the Ministry of Agriculture of the Republic of Tajikistan 

Attention: Tagozoda Odil Bobokhon  

Address: Saadi Shirozi Ave. 16 (Building of State Unitary Enterprise “Sharqi Ozod”, 2nd floor, 

Project Implementation Group Office), Dushanbe 734018, Republic of Tajikistan  

Telephone: (+ 992) 99 555 12 92 or 98 797 00 95  

E-mail: piglerwp@gmail.com  

  

6. To obtain the electronic copy of the Bidding Documents in English, eligible Bidders should write to the 
email address above requesting the Bidding Documents for G10: Beekeeping professional 
packages and Wooden beehives for diversification in apiculture for intensive homestead plots. 
The Bidding Documents will be sent by email from piglerwp@gmail.com, free of charge, in electronic 
format. No liability will be accepted for loss or late delivery. 
 

Date: 5 March 2026 

Grant No. and Title: 0958-TAJ:  Resilient Livelihoods and Empowerment of Rural Women Project 

Contract No. and Title: 
G10: Beekeeping professional packages and Wooden beehives for 
diversification in apiculture for intensive homestead plots. 

Deadline for Submission 
of Bids: 

2 April 2026 at 14:00 (Dushanbe time) 

mailto:piglerwp@gmail.com
mailto:piglerwp@gmail.com


7. Deliver your bid: 

• to the address:  
State Committee on Investment and State Property Management of the Republic of Tajikistan 
40 Rudaki ave., 2nd floor, Room 37, 734025 Dushanbe, Republic of Tajikistan  

• on or before the deadline: 2 April 2026, 14:00 (Dushanbe time)  

• together with a Bid Security as described in the Bidding Document. 
 
 Bids will be opened promptly after the deadline for bid submission in the presence of Bidders’ 

representatives who choose to attend. 
  
 
 


